electors of said town in like manner, under the provisions of this act the same as if the question had not been previously submitted.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7th, 1887.

## CHAPTER 192

(H. F. No. 295.)

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO ISSUE BONDS TO INCREASE THE SEWERAGE FUND OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate the bonds of the city of Saint Paul for the amounts and for the purposes hereinafter named. For the purpose of increasing the sewerage fund of said city to an amount not exceeding four hundred thousand (\$400,000) dollars; provided, however, that no more than two hundred thousand (\$200,000) dollars of said bonds shall be issued in any one year. For the purchase of lands, the erection of engine houses and purchase of fire engines and hose carts and fire alarm boxes for the use of the St. Paul Fire Department to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand (\$100,000) dollars. For the purpose of paying and redeeming all outstanding notes or obligations of the committee of ways and means of the common council which were authorized by the common council, and all appropriations anade by the common council which were not authorized by law, and for which no appropriations have been made, one hundred thousand (\$100,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary; for the erection of additional buildings, for hospital purposes fifty thousand (\$50,000) dollars; for the purchase of land for a public market in the sixth ward to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand (\$20,000) dollars; for the purchase of land for a public market in the fourth ward to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand (\$20,000), dollars and for the purchase of land for a public market in the fifth ward to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand (\$20,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. The foregoing bonds shall be issued at such times as the common council may order and direct by a two-thirds (2-3) vote of all the members-elect, with the approval of the mayor, and shall be of the denominations of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable at thirty years after their date, with interest at a rate not to exceed five (5) per cent per annum pay-

able semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of St. Paul in the city of New York. None of said bonds shall be sold or negotiated for less than par.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved January 31, 1887.

## CHAPTER 193.

[H. F. No. 350.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF RAMSEY COUNTY TO ISSUE ADDITIONAL BONDS FOR THE ERECTION OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS FOR THE USE OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AND THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY, AND AMENDATORY OF AN ACT HERETOFORE PASSED IN RELATION TO THE ERECTION OF SAID BUILDINGS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. For the purpose of the erection of public buildings for the use of the city of Saint Paul and the county of Ramsey, and for the furnishing of said buildings and the grading and ornamentation of the grounds, and in addition to all other bonds heretofore authorized for that purpose, the common council of the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said city to the amount of two hundred thousand (\$200,000) dollars, and the board of county commissioners of the county of Ramsey aforesaid, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of saidcounty to the amount of two hundred thousand (\$200,000) dollars, said bonds shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed five (5) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually in the city of New York, and the principal thereof shall be payable in thirty (30) years from their date at the financial agency of the city of Saint Paul, and of the county of Ramsey, in the city of New York. Said bonds shall be issued in denominations of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars, with sixty (60) interest coupons attached; and none of such bonds shall be negotiated or sold for less than par. Also, the said bonds shall be issued by the said city and county only as they are required from time to time for the purpose intended, to be determined upon by the special commissioners, who shall report to the common council and board of county commisioners the amount required to be issued. Said bonds when issued shall be delivered to the mayor of the city of Saint Paul, who shall, receipt to the city clerk for those issued by the city, and to the county auditor for those issued for the county; after which the said bonds